

29.11.2024

Ct. no.39

Sl. No. 8

sn

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
(Appellate Side)

W.P.A. 11557 of 2023
(Assigned)

Smt. Indrani Panja
Vs.
Howrah Municipal Corporation & ors.

Mr. Ayan Banerjee
Ms. Debjani Sengupta
Ms. Paulomi Ghosh
... for the petitioner

Mr. Sandipan Banerjee
Mr. Ankit Sureka
... for the H.M.C.

Mr. Swapan Paul
Ms. Sukla Das Chandra
... for the respondent nos.6&7

Report dated 3rd September, 2024 filed by the added respondent-officer-in-Charge, Borough-VI, Howrah Municipal Corporation is taken on record.

Mr. Sandipan Banerjee, learned advocate appearing on behalf of the added respondent-Howrah Municipal Corporation submits that there is 100% deviation in the ground floor and the first floor of the building is question. He also informs the Court that the Officer-in-Charge, Borough-VI, added respondent-Howrah Municipal Corporation has caused an inspection and shall take necessary action for removal of the above deviation in the building in question.

Mr. Swapan Paul, learned advocate for the private-respondent nos. 6&7 submits that the respondents have preferred an appeal being MAT 1399 of 2023 against the order of this Court dated 21st May, 2024 and is appearing in the list of Hon'ble Division Bench.

It is informed by the learned Advocates for petitioner as well as added respondent-Officer-in-Charge, Borough-VI, Howrah Municipal Corporation that there is no order of stay passed in appeal.

Let the matter appear on **10th January, 2025** under the same heading.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)